
MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 26 July 2017
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

1.  Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

2.  Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  

Minutes

3.  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 12th July, 2017 (Cab.26.7.2017/3)  
(Pages 3 - 4)

Items for Noting

4.  Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.26.7.2017/4)  (Pages 5 - 6)

Petitions

5.  Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.26.7.2017/5)  

Items for Decision/Recommendation to Council

Leader

6.  Think Yorkshire (Cab.26.7.2017/6)  (Pages 7 - 10)

Place Spokesperson

7.  BMBC Housing Development - Longcar PDC (Cab.26.7.2017/7)  (Pages 11 - 20)

8.  Establishing a Local Integration Board (LIB) to Coordinate National, Regional and 
Local Work and Health Programmes Across Barnsley (Cab.26.7.2017/8)  (Pages 
21 - 32)

People (Safeguarding) Spokesperson

9.  Proposed Changes to the Financial Contributions Policy for Adult Social Care 
Services: Stakeholder Consultation (Cab.26.7.2017/9)  (Pages 33 - 66)
RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL ON 28TH SEPTEMBER, 2017

To: Chair and Members of Cabinet:-

Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, 
Howard, Miller and Platts

Cabinet Support Members:

Councillors Franklin, Frost, David Griffin, Lamb, Pourali and Saunders

Public Document Pack



Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Chair of Audit Committee

Diana Terris, Chief Executive
Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director People
Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Communities
Julia Burrows, Director Public Health
Andrew Frosdick, Executive Director Core Services
Alison Brown, Service Director Human Resources
Neil Copley, Service Director Finance
Katie Rogers, Communications and Marketing Business Partner
Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer
Ian Turner, Service Director, Council Governance

Corporate Communications and Marketing
Labour Group Room – 1 copy

Please contact Ian Turner on 01226 773421 or email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Tuesday, 18 July 2017



MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 12 July 2017
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 
Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, Howard, Miller and Platts 

Members in Attendance: Councillors Franklin, David Griffin, Wayne Johnson, 
Pourali and Saunders
 

38. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

39. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions 

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 28th June, 
2017 had been called in.

40. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 28th June 2017 (Cab.12.7.2017/3) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 28th June, 2017 were taken as read and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record.

41. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.12.7.2017/4) 

The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers 
during the week ending 30th June, 2017 were noted.

42. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.12.7.2017/5) 

It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44.

43. Overview & Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 2017/18 (Cab.12.7.2017/6) 

Councillor W. Johnson attended the meeting to present the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Work Programme for 2017/18.

RESOLVED:- 

(i) that the proposed Scrutiny Work Programme for 2017/18, as outlined in 
section 5 of the report now submitted, be approved, whilst acknowledging that 
this be subject to change should any urgent issues arise; and

(ii) that the Overview and Scrutiny Chair be approved to continue to identify and 
invite ‘Expert Participants’ to scrutiny on a topic by topic basis.

Page 3

Cab.26.7.2017/3



2

People (Safeguarding) Spokesperson

44. Review of the Council's Pledge to Children in Care and Care Leavers 
(Cab.12.7.2017/7) 

RECOMMENDED TO FULL COUNCIL ON 27TH JULY, 2017:-

(i) that the progress made against the desired Outcomes within the Council’s 
‘Pledge’ to children in care and care leavers, as described in the report now 
submitted, be noted; and

(ii) that the authority renew its commitment, as the Corporate Parent, to the 
values and principles within the ‘Pledge’.

45. Annual Report of the Corporate Parenting Panel - 2016/17 (Cab.12.7.2017/8) 

RECOMMENDED TO FULL COUNCIL ON 27TH JULY, 2017:-

(i) that the progress and achievements made by the Barnsley Corporate 
Parenting Panel in supporting children and young people in care and care 
leavers during 2016/17, as set out in the Appendix to the report submitted, be 
noted; and

(ii) that the authority renews its ‘Pledge’ towards children and young people in 
care and care leavers.

People (Achieving Potential) Spokesperson

46. Access to Early Help Through the Family Centres Network (Cab.12.7.2017/9) 

RESOLVED that the overview of how families have accessed Early Help through 
Family Centres since the launch of the new model on 1st April, 2016, as set out in the 
report submitted, be noted.

Communities Spokesperson

47. Carers' Strategy 2017 - 2020 (Cab.12.7.2017/10) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the refreshed Carers’ Strategy for 2017 – 2020, as set out in the Appendix 
to the report, be approved; and

(ii) that the intention to develop a business case as the basis to pursue a new 
support provider within the existing resources be noted.

…………………………….
Chair

Page 4



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET SPOKESPERSONS’ DECISIONS

Schedule of Decisions taken for week ending 7th July, 2017

Cabinet 
Spokesperson

Item Decisions Contact Officer

*1. Deputy Leader 
for Core 
Services

Proposed Sale Land at 
Cobcar Lane, Elsecar, 
Barnsley to NPS Barnsley 
Limited

(i) that the Service Director Assets be authorised to agree terms 
for and dispose of the land at Cobcar Lane, Elsecar to NPS 
Barnsley Limited in order that they develop the land for 6 
residential units for sale on the open market; 

(ii) that the Service Director Assets be authorised to prepare and 
finalise the detailed Heads of Terms for the proposed disposal to 
NPS Barnsley; and

(iii) that the Executive Director Core Services be authorised to 
complete the transaction and the disposal be based on the terms 
agreed.

T. Hartley
Tel. 774615

2. Core Services Grant of a 20 year Lease to 
Shared Access Limited for 
the Construction and 
Operation of a 
Telecommunication Mast at 
Houghton Road Recreation 
Ground, Thurnscoe, 
Barnsley

(i) that the Service Director Assets be authorised to finalise 
Heads of Terms for an agreement for lease and lease of 20 years 
to Shared Access Limited allowing them to carry out the 
necessary site investigations and planning approvals which will 
allow them to enter into a 20 year lease;

(ii) that the Executive Director Core Services be authorised to 
make an approach to Sport England allowing the Council to grant 
a 20 year lease to the applicant;

(iii) that the Executive Director Core Services be authorised to 
complete the agreement for lease and lease to Share Access 
Limited.

T. Hartley
Tel. 774615

* Not for publication – contains exempt information, Local Government Act 1972, Part I, Schedule 12A Paragraph 3 apply.

P
age 5

C
ab.26.7.2017/4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan.

REPORT OF THE
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR CORE SERVICES

TO CABINET ON 26 JULY 2017

THINK YORKSHIRE

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To inform Cabinet of the establishment of a new think tank for Yorkshire, Think Yorkshire, 
and to consider if the Council wishes to express its support for this new body.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That the Council become a founding supporter of Think Yorkshire and agree to pay 
the annual fee of £500 for membership;

2.2 That the Leader of the Council or their nominee be authorised to represent the 
Council at the Think Yorkshire General Assembly or any similar body, if 
established, and to cast the Council’s vote for membership of the Board; and

2.3 That the relevant officers of the Council be authorised to contribute to the work 
programme of the Think Yorkshire, as appropriate.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The Council has received correspondence on proposals to establish a new think tank, 
known as Think Yorkshire, to focus on the economic and social needs of the region.  The 
intention is that the think tank will undertake research, consult widely and produce reports 
that will provide practical policy ideas to feed into local, regional and national 
government.  This will inform and encourage policy making and boost Yorkshire’s place 
in the North, across the UK and worldwide.  The Council has been asked to support this 
venture.

4. AIMS AND OBJECTIVES

4.1 Think Yorkshire’s stated aims and objectives are:-

 To provide an analysis of the state of Yorkshire across a wide spectrum of policy 
areas such as business, productivity, employment, education and skills, health, 
housing the rural economy and the arts;

 To identify the challenges that policy makers need to address and assess at what 
level they are best addressed – locally, regionally, pan-northern or from central 
government;

Page 7

Cab.26.7.2017/6



2

 To provide practical evidence based ideas and solutions to these challenges using 
understanding of the region’s academics, business, civic society, politicians, local 
government, third sector organisations and others;

 To establish how best Yorkshire can be part of a stronger northern voice and can 
integrate with a Northern Powerhouse;

 To have a role that is distinct from other organisations in the region but will 
complement and build upon the work of other regional organisations, the 
Parliamentary Group for Yorkshire and the Humber and policy development within 
local authorities, c
[...]
r of Mid-Yorkshire Chamber of 
Commerce), Pat Coyle (Director of Marketing and Client Relations at Rollits LLP), 
Councillor Ryan Stephenson (Leeds City Council), Lord Wallis of Saltaire, Lord Haskins 
of Skidby (Chair of Humber LEP) and Bill Adams (Regional Secretary of Yorkshire and 
the Humber TUC).  The Shadow Board will be replaced with a Board elected by 
supporters, expected to be some time in the early Autumn 2017.

Page 8



3

5.2 It is intended that Think Yorkshire will become a not for profit company with supporters, 
an Elected Board of Directors, and an Advisory Board to reflect sectors and geography.  
It is possible that this will involve some form of General Assembly.  Supporters of Think 
Yorkshire include:-

 The region’s business organisations including Chambers of Commerce and the 
Institute of Directors;

 Individual companies and professional firms;
 Many of the region’s MPs and Members of the House of Lords of all parties;
 Local authorities;
 Universities;
 The TUC.

5.3 In the event that Cabinet agrees to support Think Yorkshire, there is merit in identifying a 
representative to attend meetings of any General Assembly or similar body, if one is 
established, and make arrangements for voting on matters such as the composition of 
the Board.  It is recommended that this should be the Leader of the Council or their 
nominee.  In addition, there is an expectation that Think Yorkshire will seek to establish 
advisory boards or officer working groups, and it is recommended that relevant officers 
should be authorised to attend or otherwise contribute to these where appropriate.

6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

6.1 Supporters pay an annual fee to Think Yorkshire of £500.  This can be contained within 
the provision for corporate subscriptions.

7. EMPLOYEE IMPLICATIONS

7.1 It is possible that the Council will be invited to contribute to the work of Think Yorkshire, 
perhaps through the advisory boards or officer working groups.  However, it seems 
unlikely that this will be a requirement of membership and the contribution made could be 
proportionate to the interests that the Council has in the issues under consideration.  

8. APPENDICES

None.

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS

Letter received from Think Yorkshire dated 24th May, 2017, available for inspection in the 
Core Services Directorate, Telephone (01226) 773421, and on the Think Yorkshire 
website at www.thinkyorkshire.org .

Officer Contact: Ian Turner Telephone No: 773421 Date:  26 June 2017

Financial Implications/Consultation

………………………………………………………..
(To be signed by senior Financial Services officer 
where no financial implications)

Page 9

http://www.thinkyorkshire.org/


This page is intentionally left blank



1

 BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan. 

Report of Executive Director 
of PLACE 

BMBC Housing Development – Longcar PDC
1. Purpose of Report
1.1 On 5th October 2016 Cabinet approved, ‘in principle’, the development of 32 

family houses on the former Longcar Professional Development site at 
Longcar Lane Barnsley Central. This report requests approval to proceed with 
the project and to enter in to a build contract.

2. Recommendations
It is recommended that:

2.1 Cabinet approves the revised scheme costs for the Longcar PDC Housing 
Development totalling £4,373,000 to be financed from a combination of capital 
resources earmarked as part of the 2020 Capital New Starts programme, 
monies earmarked within the Housing Revenue Account Capital Reserve and 
revenue resources held within the Strategic Housing Function . 

2.2 Cabinet approves the Council entering into a build contract with Saul 
Construction in the sum of £3,838,500 included within the above. 

2.3 Cabinet approves the appropriation of the four affordable units associated 
with the development into the Housing Revenue Account to be managed by 
Berneslai Homes.

2.4 Cabinet notes the potential Return on Investment from the development of 
upto £0.7M and receives a further update on this following the sale of all the 
properties. 

3. Introduction  

3.1 A detailed report setting out the strategic and financial rationale for the direct 
delivery of 32 family houses was approved by Cabinet on the 5th October 
2016. This report provides an updated financial assessment based on known 
and confirmed construction costs and projected income from sales.  

3.2 The Council has now undertaken a tender exercise to select a build contractor 
for the project and has carried out further due diligence to ensure that other 
assumptions used in the financial model are robust.  

3.3 Using the agreed tender price and other confirmed cost and income 
assumptions the financial model demonstrates that the Council will recover 
the land value which has been foregone as a result of the direct delivery of 

Page 11

Cab.26.7.2017/7



2

this project. In addition the model shows that there is the potential to generate 
a development surplus that could be used to support further housing growth.

4.       Current Position

4.1 Following Cabinet’s ‘in principle’ support to endorse this development proposal 
in October 2016, officers have secured full planning approval (June 2017) for 
the site, procured a Sales and Marketing specialist (Haybrooks) and 
undertaken a robust two-stage competitive tender process to procure a design 
and build contractor who is able to deliver the development within set financial 
parameters. 

4.2 A PQQ process undertaken in March 2017 resulted in a shortlist of five 
contractors who had the relevant experience, skills and abilities to deliver a 
new build sales scheme of this nature. The formal tender was issued in mid-
April with a 4-week tender period; ending 22nd May 2017. The tender period 
was extended by two weeks to 5th June 2017 following requests from the 
majority of the contractors. 

4.3 Following receipt of tenders, submissions by the five potential contractors 
were evaluated and a preferred contractor, Saul Construction, has now been 
selected. It is now possible using Saul’s tender price and other development 
costs to carry out a detailed financial appraisal.

4.4 The Council’s financial appraisal model uses assumptions in relation to sales 
values, development costs, and potential return on investment for the Council. 
A high level of certainty has now been achieved in relation to build costs as 
construction risk is to be mitigated by entering in to a Design and Build 
contract with Saul Construction. Other costs in relation to fees and charges 
are also now well-known and understood

4.5 A sensitivity analysis has been run to assess the impact of a decrease in sale 
values of £5k per unit and an increase in sale values of £5k per unit. The 
results of this exercise are summarised at paragraph 9 Financial Implications. 
Further detailed analysis of the financial implications is available in the 
background paper listed at the end of this report. This background report  
contains commercially confidential information, but can be provided to Cabinet 
Members on request. 

5. Proposal and Justification
5.1 It is proposed that Cabinet endorse the progression of this new build project in 

order to achieve the benefits as set out in paragraphs 5.2-5.4 below.  
5.2 A robust project and financial appraisal has been undertaken to ensure that 

the authority can obtain maximum value for the site at Longcar Lane. Direct 
development of the site will ensure that the authority directly contributes to 
accelerated housing growth activity in a strategic growth zone close to the 
Town Centre. The Council will have full control over delivery timescales, and 
the quality of design: enhancing the town centre residential offer and 
complementing the Town Centre regeneration. 

Page 12



3

5.3 Financially, the development will deliver  a combined land and profit receipt 
which exce
[...]
number of local jobs that are created and offered to local people.

9.        Financial Implications 

9.1 Consultations on the financial implications have taken place with 
representatives of the Service Director- Finance (S151 Officer) .

9.2 In October 2016 Cabinet approved funding totalling £4.047M for the proposed 
development of 32 houses at Longcar PDC site. Final release of this funding 
was subject to completion of the necessary contract tender process and 
provision of an updated financial viability plan for the development.

9.3 The tender process was completed in June 2017 with Saul Construction being 
selected as preferred construction partner. A revision to the cost plan for the 
scheme has since taken place and the total cost now stands at £4.373M, an 
increase of £0.326M.

9.4 It is proposed to fund this cost from monies previous earmarked as part of the 
2020 Capital New Start Programme (£3.997M), resources earmarked 
specifically for housing acquisition within the Housing Revenue Account 
Capital Reserves (£0.280M). The remaining £0.090M will be funded from 
resources set aside with the Strategic Housing. 

9.5 With regards to the 32 properties, four will be subsequently transfer into the 
Council’s social housing stock upon completion. The remaining 28 properties 
will be marketed on the open market. Discussions have been held with a town 
centre estate agent who has concluded that the total revenue generated from 
the sale of the properties could be in the region of £4.940M, therefore 
generating a surplus of upward of £0.567M.

Page 14



5

9.6 A sensitivity analysis has been conducted on the sale values to give a range 
of the possible return on investment (ROI) on the development. The results of 
this analysis are shown in the table below: 

Current 
Estimated 

Sales Values
£M

Salve Values 
+£5K per 
property

£M

Sales Values 
-£5K per 
property

£M
Total Capital Costs 4.312 4.312 4.312

Associated Revenue Costs 0.061 0.061 0.061
Total Dev
[...]
nvestigating the options set out in this report, the Council’s duties under 

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 have been considered.

Page 16



7

19. Background Papers 
Further detailed analysis of the financial implications is available in a 
background paper. This report contains commercially confidential information, 
but can be provided to Cabinet Members on request.

Office Contact: Richard Burnham Tel No: 776513 29 June 2017  
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A

        

i) Capital Expenditure 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 TOTAL

£ £

Construction Costs 2,793,470 1,396,730 4,190,200

S106 Costs 122,300 122,300

2,793,470 1,519,030 0 4,312,500

To be financed from:

Funding set aside as part of the 2017-2020 

Capital Program
3,998,000 3,998,000

2016/17 HRA surplus 280,000 280,000

Strategic Housing Resouce Envelope 34,500 34,500

4,312,500 4,312,500

ii) Revenue Effects 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 TOTAL

£ £ £

Expenditure

Sales and Marketing Costs 60,600 60,600

Total Expenditure 60,600 0 0 60,600

To be financed from:

Strategic Housing Resouce Envelope 60,600 60,600

60,600 60,600

Impact on Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20

£ £ £

MTFS 0.000 0.344 -0.703

Effect of this report 0 0 0

Revised Medium Term Financial Strategy 0.000 0.344 -0.703

Agreed by: ............................06/07/2017...................On behalf of the Service Director and Section 151 Officer -

Finance

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

 Report of the Executive Director Place  

Longcar PDC Housing Development

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has therefore not 
been included in the relevant Forward Plan. 

Report of the Executive Director of PLACE

Establishing a Local Integration Board (LIB) to Coordinate National, Regional 
and Local Work and Health Programmes Across Barnsley

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To provide an update on national, regional and local work and health 
programmes across Barnsley.

1.2 To note the current status on the development of a Local Integration Board 
(LIB) in Barnsley.

1.3 To agree governance and reporting structures in relation to national, regional 
and local work and health programmes in Barnsley.

1.4 To gain support from Cabinet to progress the recommendations.

2. Recommendations

Cabinet Members are asked to:-

2.1 Pledge support to progress the implementation of a Local Integration Board to 
coordinate national, regional and local work and health programmes. Pledge 
support to the Sheffield City Region (SCR) work and health programmes and 
identify the appropriate governance and reporting arrangements to ensure the 
Local Integration Board is integrated into existing structures.

2.2 Identify and nominate key people from the authority to ensure the Local 
Implementation Board is effective and the programme delivers the desired 
local impact.  This includes the nomination of:

 The Cabinet Lead Members for PLACE and COMMUNITIES share the 
lead member role to champion and support this work across the Council 
and its strategic partners;

 The Executive Director for COMMUNITIES to be the strategic responsible 
Officer;

 Operational Officers, working alongside the Combined Authority Executive 
to mobilise the Board and programme.

3. Introduction 

3.1 The City Region is involved in four major work and health programmes all 
primarily focused on reducing unemployment for people with health problems 
or disabilities and other substantial barriers to labour market participation. 

Page 21

Cab.26.7.2017/8



2

3.2 “Being in good employment is protective of health.  Conversely, 
unemployment contributes to poor health.” 1  As well as economic gain, it has 
positive impacts on the wider aspects of a person’s life such as wellbeing, 
health, community connections and resilience to adverse life events. A high 
proportion of econom
[...]
nce, 2. Getting into work: better routes into employment and reducing 
the barriers to work such as long term health conditions and 3. Getting on in 
work: sustaining and progressing.

6.5 Think Family Sustainability Plan: SMT have recently approved proposals to 
support improved Think Family delivery to move toward a position of 
sustainability by 2020.  In relation to the Government Programme, DCLG 
have set a five year target of 2210 families to make significant and sustained 

Page 27



8

improvement against the issues as defined in the six headline criteria detailed 
in the Barnsley Think Family Outcomes Plan. Although the annual targets for 
attachments and claims have yet to be confirmed addressing worklessness 
and securing sustainable employment outcomes will be a key feature of the 
plan moving forward. 

6.6 As set out in section 4 the work and health programmes represent a 
significant investment in employment support across the Sheffield City 
Region. It is important that robust governance procedures are in place through 
the implementation of the Local Implementation Board to enable Barnsley to 
maximise the impact of this funding.

6.7 At this stage commissioning and procurement arrangements have not been 
confirmed by SCR. A further Report will follow to include financial implications 
in due course.

7. Consideration of Alternative Approaches

7.1 Do Nothing.  Doing nothing would also create confusion for both providers 
and customers and would reduce the quality and level of support for 
individuals, consequently reducing the effectiveness of all programmes.  
Progressing and implementing the LIB will require the use of Council 
resources in terms of member and employee time and will provide some 
challenges in terms of co-ordinating the systems of support.  However this 
activity supports the Council objective of being One Council and of putting the 
customer at the heart of what we do.  

7.2 Set up the LIB as a separate Board. This could provi
[...]
r. This is low in comparison to our comparator Local Authorities and 
out of 15 comparator LAs we are next to bottom.

8.6 Aligning employment support activity creates clear referral pathways for 
providers to guide people who are economically inactive or unemployed to the 
most appropriate support and to achieve the best employment outcomes for 
them. It also enables a coordinated approach with local employers to enable 
them to employ inclusive recruitment practices and reach out to a more 
diverse labour market pool, helping people to Get Ready for Work, Get into 
Work and Get on in Work.

9. Financial Implications

9.1 As set out in section 4 the work and health programmes represent a 
significant investment in employment support across the Sheffield City 
Region. It is important that robust governance procedures are in place through 
the implementation of the Local Implementation Board to enable Barnsley to 
maximise the impact of this funding.

9.2 At this stage commissioning and procurement arrangements have not been 
confirmed by SCR. A further Report will follow to include financial implications 
in due course. 

10. Employee Implications

10.1 There are no immediate implications arising directly from this Report. 

11. Communications Implications

11.1 There are no immediate implications arising directly from this Report.

Page 29



10

12. Consultations

12.1 A number of stakeholders have been consulted during the development 
of the work and health programmes and the Local Implementation 
Board. These include: SMT members, SCR, CCG commissioners (mental 
health and MSK), CCG engagement lead, CCG Lead Commissioning and 
Transformation Manager, Social Prescribing project (SYHA), Recovery 
College, Northern College, Job Centre Plus, IAPT service, Voluntary 
Action Barnsley, Health Watch, Council partners, BMBC Partnership 
Boards and Public Health.

13. The Corporate Plan and the Council’s Performance Management 
Framework

13.1 The proposals in this Repor
[...]
amily Programme Outcomes Plan 

2016/17.
21.6 Fair Society Healthy Lives – Marmot.

Officer Contact: Sarah Clarke – Employment + Skills Senior Health Improvement 
Officer   

Telephone No: Ext. 3830     

Date: 13 July 2017

Financial Implications / 
Consultation               …………………………
(To be signed by senior Financial Services officer where no 
financial implications)

Page 32



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has been included in the 
relevant Forward Plan

Report of the Executive Director (People) 
to Cabinet   

(26th July 2017)

Review Of The Financial Contributions Policy For Adult Social Care Services

1.0 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To inform the Cabinet of the findings of a recent public/stakeholder consultation 
about proposed changes to the Council’s policy concerning financial contributions for 
Adult Social Care Services.

2.0 Recommendations 

2.1 Cabinet is recommended to:

 Approve the changes outlined in the proposed policy (please see 
Appendix 1) for adoption by Full Council.

 Agree that the proposed changes are implemented with effect from 
Monday, 2nd October 2017.

3.0 Introduction

3.1 The Council’s medium term financial strategy includes a requirement for £400K 
additional income from changes to the Financial Contributions Policy. 

3.2 The Fairer Contributions Policy for Adult Social Care Services has been written to 
comply with the Department of Health (DH) Care Act 2014 statutory guidance. The 
Policy explains the Council’s approach to determining how much each service user 
should contribute towards the cost of their adult social care services. It outlines the 
Council’s aims and principles on how we ensure a fair approach to setting the level 
on contributions to be made by eligible service users in receipt of social care and 
support.

3.3 The overriding principle behind the proposed changes is that charges will be based 
on the full cost of the provision
[...]
gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 12th July, 2017 (Cab.26.7.2017/3)
	4. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.26.7.2017/4)
	6. Think Yorkshire (Cab.26.7.2017/6)
	7. BMBC Housing Development - Longcar PDC (Cab.26.7.2017/7)
	Appendix A

	8. Establishing a Local Integration Board (LIB) to Coordinate National, Regional and Local Work and Health Programmes Across Barnsley (Cab.26.7.2017/8)
	9. Proposed Changes to the Financial Contributions Policy for Adult Social Care Services: Stakeholder Consultation (Cab.26.7.2017/9)
	Appendix A
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 26 July 2017
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 
Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, Howard, Miller and Platts 

Members in Attendance: Councillors Franklin, Frost, David Griffin, Lamb, 
Pourali, Saunders and Sheard
 

48. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

Cllr Gardiner declared a non-pecuniary interest in minute 51 in relation to the sale of 
land to NPS Barnsley Ltd in his capacity as an NPS Barnsley Ltd Board Member.

Cllr Pourali declared a non-pecuniary interest in minute 54 in relation to the 
management of properties at Longcar by Berneslai Homes in her capacity as a 
Berneslai Homes Board Member.

49. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions 

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 12th July, 
2017 had been called in.

50. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 12th July, 2017 (Cab.26.7.2017/3) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12th July, 2017 were taken as read and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record.

51. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.26.7.2017/4) 

The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers 
during the week ending 7th July, 2017 were noted.

52. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.26.7.2017/5) 

It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44.

Leader

53. Think Yorkshire (Cab.26.7.2017/6) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Council become a founding supporter of Think Yorkshire and agree to 
pay the annual fee of £500 for membership;



2

(ii) that the Leader of the Council or their nominee be authorised to represent the 
Council at the Think Yorkshire General Assembly or any similar body, if 
established, and to cast the Council’s vote for membership of the Board; and

(iii) that the relevant officers of the Council be authorised to contribute to the work 
programme of the Think Yorkshire, as appropriate.

Place Spokesperson

54. BMBC Housing Development - Longcar PDC (Cab.26.7.2017/7) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the revised scheme costs for the Longcar PDC Housing Development 
totalling £4,373,000 to be financed from a combination of capital resources 
earmarked as part of the 2020 Capital New Starts programme, monies 
earmarked within the Housing Revenue Account Capital Reserve and revenue 
resources held within the Strategic Housing Function, as detailed in the report 
now submitted, be approved;

(ii) that approval be given for the Council to enter into a build contract with Saul 
Construction in the sum of £3,838,500 included within the above;

(iii) that the appropriation of the four affordable units associated with the 
development into the Housing Revenue Account to be managed by Berneslai 
Homes be approved; and

(iv) that the potential Return on Investment from the development of up to £0.7m 
be noted and a further update on this following the sale of all the properties be 
received.

55. Establishing a Local Integration Board (LIB) to Coordinate National, Regional 
and Local Work and Health Programmes Across Barnsley (Cab.26.7.2017/8) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Council pledge support to progress the implementation of a Local 
Integration Board (LIB) to coordinate national, regional and local work and 
health programmes, as detailed in the report now submitted;

(ii) that the Council pledges support to the Sheffield City Region (SCR) work and 
health programmes and identifies the appropriate governance and reporting 
arrangements to ensure the Local Integration Board is integrated into existing 
structures; and

(iii) that key people from the Authority be identified and nominated to ensure the 
Local Implementation Board is effective and the programme delivers the 
desired local impact.  This includes the nomination of:-

 The Cabinet Spokespersons for Place and Communities to share the Lead 
Member role to champion and support this work across the Council and its 
strategic partners;



3

 The Executive Director for Communities to be the Strategic Responsible 
Officer; and

 Operational Officers, working alongside the Combined Authority Executive 
to mobilise the Board and programme.

People (Safeguarding) Spokesperson

56. Proposed Changes to the Financial Contributions Policy for Adult Social Care 
Services: Stakeholder Consultation (Cab.26.7.2017/9) 

RECOMMENDED TO FULL COUNCIL ON 28TH SEPTEMBER, 2017:-

(i) that the changes outlined in the proposed Financial Contributions Policy for 
Adult Social Care Services, as set out in Appendix 1 of the report now 
submitted, be approved for adoption; and

(ii) that the proposed changes be implemented with effect from 2nd October, 2017.

…………………………….
Chair


